## MILITARY DEPARTMENT HEADQUARTERS, CALIFORNIA CADET CORPS 10 SONOMA AVE, BLDG 1301 SAN LUIS OBISPO, CA 95655-4125

CACC-10

19 December 2016

## CIRCULAR 010-1617-005

## CALIFORNIA CADET CORPS SUMMER CAMP 2017

- 1. GENERAL: Headquarters (HQs), CACC will hold the California Cadet Corps Summer Camp on June 23-30 2017 at Camp San Luis Obispo, 10 Sonoma Avenue, Building 1301, Camp San Luis Obispo, CA 93405.
- 2. PARTICIPATION: Cadets who will be in grades 5-12 by Summer Camp may APPLY. 5<sup>th</sup> grade cadets may only participate in the Cadet Corps Entrance Camp. Cadets in the post-residential phase of Challenge may also apply.
- 3. SUMMER CAMP UNITS: The following are the available units of assignment:
  - a. Cadet Corps Entrance Camp
  - b. BST(Bear, Sword, and Torch) Unit (formerly "Basic")
  - c. Non Commissioned Officer Academy (NCOA)
  - d. Officer Candidate School (OCS)
  - e. Cadet Medic School
  - f. Marksmanship Training Unit
  - g. Mountaineering Training Unit
  - h. Cyber Training unit
  - i. Survival Training Unit
  - j. Cadet Culinary Unit
  - k. Law Enforcement Unit
  - 1. Drill Instructor School
  - m. Cadet Leadership

Note: Description of each unit and any prerequisites may be found in the Summer Camp Section on www.cacadets.org

## 4. APPLICATION PROCESS:

- a. CADETS: All Cadets wishing to apply for the Summer Camp should apply online at www.cacadet.org. The application will be made available starting 2 January 2017. The application must be filled out COMPLETELY and ACCURATELY in order for you to be considered. The application must be completed by 1 February 2017 for those applying for a scholarship. The deadline for all other applicants is 28 April 2017.
- b. ADULTS: Adult Applications (CACC form 205 revised 19NOV16) are available online at <u>www.cacadets.org</u> and are due to the HQS S-1 NLT 03 February 2017 for senior positions, and NLT 10 April 2017 for all positions. See the application form for more details. Even those interested in attending as volunteers must fill out the application by the deadline to be considered for an assigned position.
- 5. PAYMENT: The Summer Camp fee is as follows:
  - a. \$75.00 "Early Bird" registration if received before 01MAR17.
  - b. \$100.00 regular registration if received before 01APR17.
  - c. \$125.00 "Late Registration" if received by 01MAY17.
  - d. Applications received after 01MAY17 MAY be considered for units that still have space available, but cannot be assured of state-provided transportation (unless seats are available), so parents may have to provide transportation to and from camp if this deadline is not met.
  - e. You pay the entire amount by using Pay Pal. Direct Paypal Link: <u>paypal.me/leaddonations</u>

Paypal email address: <a href="mailto:lead.donations@cacadets.org">lead.donations@cacadets.org</a>

**Business information:** Leadership Excellence and Development Foundation Name of my business as it appears on customer card statements: LEAD FDN Please indicate "CACC Summer Camp 2017 for Cadet" first and last name.

- f. Scholarships are available for those who have a financial need. To apply for a scholarship, cadets must submit a written request via the link at <u>www.cacadets.org</u> (Scholarships) which explains why they need financial assistance. Scholarship applications must be received by 01FEB17 to be considered.
- 6. SUMMER CAMP APPLICATION: This year, the Summer Camp cadet application will ONLY be available electronically via www.cacadets.org. Users will be asked to create a username and password in order to save progress throughout application process. Once applicants have completed the entire application packet, they will be prompted to submit the application. Please allow time to have the parent electronically sign the application, and for the Cadet's Commandant to approve it before the deadline.
- 7. UNIT OF ASSIGNMENT: Unit assignment will be announced by 15 May 2016.

- 8. TRANSPORTATION: Transportation to/from Summer Camp will be provided by HQCACC. Pick Up times and locations will be published.
- 9. UNIFORM and PACKING LIST: A detailed list of required uniform and supplies will be sent to the Cadets at a later date.
- AWARDS: Cadets who successfully complete Summer Camp will be awarded a Summer Training Ribbon. Additional awards will be based on the Unit Assignment. Parents are encouraged to attend this award ceremony. The awards ceremony will be at the Huddleson Parade Field at 1100 on 30 June 2017.
- 11. POINTS OF CONTACT: The POCs for this event are LTC Belinda Contreras (Belinda.contreras@cadet.org) and MAJ Ivan Mendoza (ivan.mendoza@cadet.org).

FOR THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER:

MEHRAN HOSSAIN C/CPT, CACC 10<sup>th</sup> Corps Commander